

GWINNETT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES PURCHASING DIVISION

75 Langley Drive | Lawrenceville, GA 30046-6935 O: 770.822.8720 | F: 770.822.8735 GwinnettCounty.com

July 13, 2022

NOTICE OF BID BL086-22

Gwinnett County Board of Commissioners is soliciting competitive sealed bids from qualified contractors to provide all labor, equipment and materials for Evermore North Blvd (from Hewatt Road to Parkwood Road) & (Parkwood Road to Britt Drive) Roadway Improvement Project for the Gwinnett County Department of Transportation.

Bids will be received at the Gwinnett County Purchasing Office, Second Floor, 75 Langley Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30046-6935, **no later than 2:50 P.M. local time, August 18, 2022.** Bids received after 2:50 P.M. will not be accepted. Bids will be publicly opened and read at 3:00 P.M. Bids should be submitted in duplicate in a sealed envelope of sufficient size with the following clearly typed or printed on the outside: Bid Number, Date and Hour of Opening, and Submitting Company Name. Apparent bid results will be available the following business day on our website www.gwinnettcounty.com.

The Evermore North Blvd (from Hewatt Road to Parkwood Road) & (Parkwood Road to Britt Drive) Roadway Improvement Project/contract consists of 0.948 miles of construction on new two-lane road, asphalt paving, curb & gutter, sidewalk, retaining walls, visual barriers, striping, landscaping, water main, gravity sewer, force main and pump stations.

•Earthwork Less than 30,000 CY

Curb & Gutter
Concrete Flat Work
Asphalt
Concrete Walls
12,930 LF
7,559 SY
7,345 TN
19/607 CY/LF

•Storm Drain Pipe 7,220 LF

•Water Main 6,030 LF
•Force Main 1,560 LF
•Gravity Sewer 5,862 LF

<u>To view plans</u>: a complete set of plans and documents are available for viewing at the Gwinnett County Purchasing office (plans, documents & plan holders list are NOT distributed by Purchasing).

<u>To obtain plans and/or plan holders list</u>: A complete set of plans and documents may be **purchased** for <u>\$50</u> **per set, non-refundable**, from Atlas Technical Consultants, Inc., Attn: John Solomon, 2450 Commerce Avenue, Suite 100, Duluth, Georgia 30096-8910, phone 770-263-5945.

THE PLAN-HOLDERS LIST IS AVAILABLE FROM ATLAS

Questions regarding Bidding Documents, Plans and Specifications should be directed to Lindsey Gravitt, Purchasing Associate II at telephone 770-822-7833, email lindsey.gravitt@gwinnettcounty.com, no later than **August 11, 2022.**

All contractors must submit with bid, a bid bond, certified check or cashier's check in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total bid. Failure to submit a bid bond with the proper rating will result in the bid being deemed non-responsive. Successful supplier will be required to meet insurance requirements, submit a one hundred percent (100%) performance bond and a one hundred percent (100%) payment bond. Insurance and Bonding Company should be licensed to do business by the Georgia Secretary of State, authorized to do business in Georgia by The Georgia Insurance Department, listed in the Department of Treasury's Publication of Companies holding Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Surety on Federal Bonds and as acceptable reinsuring companies. The bid bond, payment bond, and performance bond must have an A.M. Best rating of A-5 or higher.

Gwinnett County does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to its programs or activities. Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to fully participate in any open meeting, program or activity of Gwinnett County Government should be directed to Susan Canon, Gwinnett County Justice and Administration Center, 770-822-8165. The written bid documents supersede any verbal or written prior communications between the parties.

Award will be made to the contractor submitting the lowest responsive and responsible bid. Gwinnett County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive technicalities, and to make an award deemed in its best interest. Bids may be split or awarded in entirety. Gwinnett County reserves the option to negotiate terms, conditions and pricing with the lowest responsive, responsible bidder(s) at its discretion. Award notification will be posted after award on the County website, www.gwinnettcounty.com and companies submitting a bid will be notified via e-mail. We look forward to your bid and appreciate your interest in Gwinnett County.

Lindsey Gravitt Purchasing Associate II